
 

 
 
A meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held 
in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2025 at 7:30 PM (OR ON THE 
RISING OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
. 
APOLOGIES  

 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
26th February 2025 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 19 March 2025 – To 
Follow. 

 
Time Allocation: 2 Minutes. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Time Allocation: 2 Minutes. 
 
 

3. CHAIR'S ENGAGEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

To note the Chair’s engagements since the last Council meeting. 
 

Time Allocation: 5 Minutes. 
 
 

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

To answer any questions submitted by the public in accordance with the 
Constitution. 
 



 
The deadline for the receipt of public questions is five days prior to the meeting 
and must be submitted to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

5. QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET  
 

In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules, all questions – 
  
❖ Must be relevant to an item which the Council has powers or duties; 
❖ Must not relate to an item which is included elsewhere on the Agenda 
❖ Should be limited to obtaining information or pressing for action; and 
❖ Should not exceed two minutes in duration. 

  
Questions should not divulge or require to be divulged, confidential or exempt 
information. 

 
Time Allocation: 15 Minutes. 
 
 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY - 
QUESTIONS (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
This item provides an opportunity for District Council Members to ask questions on 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority issues. 
 
If Members wish to raise questions or issues requiring a detailed response, it 
would be helpful if they can provide prior notice so that the necessary information 
can be obtained in advance of the meeting. 

 
Time Allocation: 20 Minutes. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

To consider a report by the Chief Executive on the appointment of a new 
Monitoring Officer for the District Council – TO FOLLOW. 

 
Time Allocation: 10 Minutes. 
 
 

8. OUTCOMES FROM COMMITTEES AND PANELS (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

An opportunity for Members to raise any issues or ask questions arising from 
recent meetings of the Council’s Committees and Panels. 
  
A list of meetings held since the last Council meeting is attached for information 
and Members are requested to address their questions to Committee and Panel 
Chairs. 

 
Time Allocation: 10 Minutes. 
 
 



 
9. VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS  

 
Group Leaders to report on variations to the Membership of Committees and 
Panels if necessary. 

 
Time Allocation: 5 Minutes. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve – 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information: 
 

• relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information); and 

• in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
 

11. WORKFORCE STRATEGY AND DUE DILIGENCE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION  

 
To consider a report by the Head of Paid Service. 
 
 

18th day of March 2025 
 
Michelle Sacks 
 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable  Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is availabl
[...]
donshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 26 February 2025 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S R McAdam – Chair. 
 

Councillors T Alban, B S Banks, M L Beuttell, A Blackwell, 
R J Brereton, M J Burke, E R Butler, S Bywater, Catmur, 
S Cawley, B S Chapman, J Clarke, S J Conboy, S J Corney, 
A E Costello, D B Dew, S W Ferguson, C M Gleadow, 
J A Gray, K P Gulson, J E Harvey, M A Hassall, S A Howell, 
N J Hunt, A R Jennings, P A Jordan, M Kadewere, 
P Kadewere, D N Keane, J E Kerr, C Lowe, R Martin, 
B A Mickelburgh, D L Mickelburgh, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
Dr M Pickering, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, D J Shaw, 
S L Taylor, I P Taylor, D Terry, C H Tevlin, S Wakeford and 
N Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Criswell, L Davenport-Ray, 
I D Gardener, P J Hodgson-Jones and R A Slade. 

 
62 THOUGHT FOR THE DAY  

 
Mr Chip Colquhoun opened the meeting with a thought for the day. 
 

63 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11th December 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

64 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

65 CHAIR'S ENGAGEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Council noted those engagements attended by the Chair and Vice-Chair 
since the last meeting (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In doing 
so, the Chair remarked that it had been his privilege to attend the Holocaust 
Memorial Service at Peterborough City Council on 27th January 2025. 
 
The Council also received details of the Chair’s Charities for the 2024/25 year
[...]
utes. Attention was 
also drawn to the active travel engagement exercise which was currently being 
undertaken and whose purpose was to provide evidence which could be used to 
secure investment to construct new and improved routes and for the new Council 
Local Plan.  
 
In concluding his remarks, the Executive Councillor reiterated that given the 
responsibilities of the District Council in this area, it was leveraging the role it had 
to maximise the opportunities for active travel for the residents of 
Huntingdonshire into the future.  
 

67 FINAL 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2026/27 TO 2029/30)  
 
In conjunction with a report by the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
and a PowerPoint presentation (copies of which are appended in the Minute 
Book), Councillor B A Mickelburgh, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources presented to Members the 2025/26 Budget, the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30, the Fees and 
Charges Schedule for 2025/26, the Treasury Management Strategy, the Capital 
Strategy, the Investment Strategy, the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Statement for 2025/26 and other associated matters for the Council’s 
consideration and approval. 
 
In accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Finance Act 1992, the Council 
also considered proposals for levels of Council Tax in 2025/26 for various parts 
of Huntingdonshire District. 

Page 6 of 36



 
 
By way of introduction, the Executive Councillor explained that the Treasury 
Management Strategy was largely structured by government regulation and was 
very similar to the previous year. Although, there had been several small 
amendments in response to requirements of the Treasury Management Code 
and changes to the way in which Minimum Revenue Provision must be 
calculated. Council was informed that Counter Party limits remained unchanged 
from the previous year and that as Government Debt Management Office 
[...]
 the Employment 
Committee at their meeting on the 25th February 2025, it, was moved by 
Councillor S Conboy, duly seconded by Councillor S Wakeford and 

Page 15 of 36



 
  
RESOLVED 
  

that the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 be approved. 
 

70 QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET  
 
With reference to residents in the northern part of the District, Councillor Bywater 
drew attention to the impact of the decision by Peterborough City Council to 
impose a residents only permit parking scheme at Fengate Household Recycling 
Centre. Given that the Alconbury Household Waste Recycling Centre no longer 
accepted the disposal of paint products, clarification was sought as to whether 
the City Council had consulted with the District Council about the decision to 
implement permit parking and whether any other option has been given for 
Huntingdonshire residents to access Fengate recycling centre. The Executive 
Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene reiterated that 
responsibility for Household Waste Recycling Centres sat with Cambridgeshire 
County Council but undertook to respond to the Councillor in writing and agreed 
that a meeting to explore potential solutions with relevant officers and members 
or the RECAP partnership might be appropriate. 
 
Councillor J A Gray reiterated previous concerns regarding the absence of any 
comprehensive monitoring report on the impact of the green bin subscription 
service since its introduction and sought an undertaking from the Executive 
Councillor that this be brought through the Overview and Scrutiny process within 
the next two months. In response to which, the Executive Councillor for Parks 
and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene sought clarification on the information 
which would be required from such a report and undertook to discuss the matter 
further with Officers. She also took the opportunity to reiterate that it was a 
matter for Overview and Scrutiny to lead their own work programme.  
 
With reference to recent discussions in Parliament concerning Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) and grooming, Councillor K P Gulson expressed concern at 
the absence of any information on the District Council website for signposting 
and reporting. He also drew attention to the Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment for Huntingdonshire which had identified Huntingdonshire as having 
the largest proportion of CSE Crimes in Cambridgeshire and sought clarification 
as to whether the recommendations within the report had been implemented. In 
responding to the issues raised, the Executive Councillor for Resident Services 
and Corporate Performance outlined the ongoing work which was undertaken to 
address CSE. He reiterated that CSE was a key objective for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and for Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership, 
who had established a multi-agency working group to discuss issues involving 
children and young people at risk. Attention was also drawn to the role of District 
Council Officers in shutting down a café in Huntingdon after allegations of 
exploitation. In terms of the District Council’s website, Councillor Ferguson 
undertook to ensure that specific reference was made to CSE and Grooming 
Gangs within the Community Safety pages.  
 
With reference to the recent failure to secure CIL funding to contribute towards 
the new Warboys Community Centre and the difficulties being encountered with 
the build, Councillor C A Lowe sought a commitment from the Executive 
Councillor that he would meet with the local District Councillors and the Parish 
Clerk to discuss potential way forward.   

Page 16 of 36



 
 
In response to a request from Councillor J E Kerr for details of tree and bulb 
planting undertaken within the District, the Executive Councillor for Parks and 
Countryside, Waste & Street Scene provided an update for the Council. 
Councillor Taylor was pleased to report that 5000 trees have now been planted, 
enabling the 2025 target to be achieved. She also took the opportunity to draw 
attention to various planting initiatives within the District. Members were also 
advised that 90,000 bulbs had now been planted by the Grounds Maintenance 
Team.  
 
With reference to a specific case which had recently been highlighted within the 
local press and issues within in his own ward, Councillor N Hunt enquired what 
the District Council was doing to put pressure on Housing Associations to ensure 
that their properties are maintained and fit for people to live in. In response to 
which, the Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration and Housing 
explained that the District Council engages frequently with its Housing 
Association Partners. Whilst maintenance issues should initially be reported to 
the relevant landlord or housing association, these could be escalated to the 
District Council’s Environmental Health team who have a range of enforcement 
options available should they not be undertaking their responsibilities 
appropriately. Council was advised that Members could also have a positive 
impact by assisting residents directly and representing their needs to housing 
associations. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor C H Tevlin for an update on the last 
Planning Service statistics, the Executive Councillor for Planning provided an 
update for the Council. An update was also provided to Members on the 
implications of the new targets for house building within the District and tilted 
balance. The Council were also informed that a revised edition of the Local 
Development Scheme had been considered by the Cabinet at their February 
meeting to enable submission to Government by their deadline of 6th March 
2025. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor I P Taylor regarding the difficulties he 
was experiencing in securing the installation of two Community Access 
Defibrillators onto buildings owned by the Council, the Executive Councillor for 
Communities, Health and Leisure Councillor S Howell explained that whilst the 
Council has a policy in place for buildings which it owns and operates, requests 
for those which it does not operate have to be dealt with on a case by case 
basis. Details of the reasons for the delay in the specific case referred to were 
also provided. 
 
With reference to an undertaking which had been made at a previous meeting 
regarding the provision of updates to Members on progress which was been 
made against the actions agreed as part of the Local Government Association 
Peer Review, the Executive Leader agreed to provide an update in advance of 
the Review Team’s imminent return. 
 
With reference to the detrimental impact that he believed the previous Car 
Parking Strategy had had upon St Neots High Street, Councillor B S Chapman 
asked the Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street 
Scene to ensure that any solution supported the needs of residents and 
businesses. In response to which the Executive Councillor, Councillor S Taylor 
responded that she was passionate about providing a better solution for parking 

Page 17 of 36



 
across all the market towns and was keen to work with all Members and adopt a 
holistic approach to achieve this.  
 
With reference to the increased government figures for housing development for 
the District, Councillor J Neish enquired whether the Administration had made 
any formal response on the new targets to government. The Executive Councillor 
for Planning explained that this was a national issue, with East Cambridgeshire 
being the only local authority area in Cambridgeshire that had not seen an 
increase in housing targets. He acknowledged it would be a challenge to meet 
the targets, especially given that during the previous 4 years targets had already 
been exceeded by 164%. However, he recognised the commitment of Members 
of Local Plan Advisory Group and the Development Management Committee to 
work together to tackle the situation.  
 

71 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY - 
QUESTIONS  
 
The Council received and noted copies of the decision summaries from recent 
meetings of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) 
and Members were advised that any issues could be raised in relation to these 
meetings. 
 
Arising from which, comments were made by Councillor R Martin regarding the 
recent approval of bus franchising and the problems experienced with the last 
round of the procurement process. In response to which the Executive Leader 
explained that whilst she was not able to comment on the procurement process 
for legal reasons, public procurement was not an easy process and there would 
be a review of lessons learnt which would be valuable for both the CPCA and the 
District Council. 
 
In response to a question regarding the forthcoming election of a new Mayor and 
their ability to set their own vision for the Authority, the Executive Leader 
reminded the Council that inevitably all individuals entering into the role would 
bring fresh ideas and inspiration. However, the majority of decisions taken at the 
Authority were undertaken at Board level, with a number of issues already in 
progress. In addition, as local government reorganisation progresses, a change 
in needs and priorities will be inevitable. 
 

72 OUTCOMES FROM COMMITTEES AND PANELS  
 
A copy of the list of meetings held since the last meeting of the Council held on 
11th December 2024 is appended in the Minute Book and Members were 
advised that any issues or questions could be raised in relation to these 
meetings. 
 
With reference to the positive discussion by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) on the Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil 
Trial which had resulted in the submission of a number of recommendations to 
the Cabinet, Councillor T D Alban expressed his disappointment at the response 
of the Cabinet to the Panel’s proposals. Having been asked for her own views on 
the matter and having concurred that she had also been disappointed with the 
outcome, the Chair of the Panel Councillor J E Kerr reported that it was her 
understanding that the recommendations had been discussed thoroughly and 
arrangements were being put in place to provide feedback on future 

Page 18 of 36



 
recommendations as part of the efforts to improve the Overview and Scrutiny 
process. 
 
In terms of the improvements to the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny, a 
suggestion was made by Councillor M A Hassall regarding the need for a formal 
response from Cabinet to individual recommendations. It was also suggested 
that the wording of recommendations should be agreed at Panel meetings to 
avoid any later misinterpretation at Cabinet meetings. In response to which, the 
Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment Communities and 
Partnerships) Councillor N Hunt undertook to discuss the matter informally with 
members of the Cabinet and took the opportunity to thank all Members for their 
contributions to the efforts to improve the effectiveness of the Panels. He also 
indicated that a further area of work may be to review areas of best practice from 
other Councils. 
 

73 VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS  
 
The Executive Leader reported formally on the appointment of Councillor Sally 
Howell to the Cabinet as the Executive Councillor for Communities, Health and 
Leisure. In doing so, Councillor Conboy took to the opportunity to record her 
appreciation to Councillor B Pitt for his contribution and service to the Cabinet 
following his resignation from the role of Executive Councillor. 
 
On the recommendation of Councillor S J Conboy, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor B Pitt be appointed to the membership of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Growth) in place of Councillor S A 
Howell. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.56pm. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 19 of 36



This page is inten
[...]
 Committee Progress Report 

 

 

 

 

Page 36 of 36


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable  Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3 CHAIR'S ENGAGEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS
	6 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY - QUESTIONS
	Constituent Council Report Short
	Reports from Constituent Council Representatives on the Combined Authority

	Decisions 06022025 1000 Combined Authority Board
	Decisions 21022025 1000 Audit and Governance Committee
	Decisions 24022025 1000 Skills and Employment Committee
	Decisions 26022025 1000 Environment and Sustainable Communities Committee
	Constituent Council Report February.pdf
	Reports from Constituent Council Representatives on the Combined Authority


	8 OUTCOMES FROM COMMITTEES AND PANELS
	MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL’S COMMITTEES AND PANELS SINCE THE LAST ORDINARY MEETING






Minutes of the meeting

79

80

81

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 26 March 2025

PRESENT: Councillor S R McAdam — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, B S Banks, M L Beuttell, A Blackwell,
E R Buitler, S Bywater, S Cawley, B S Chapman,
S J Conboy, S J Corney, S JCriswell, L Davenport-Ray,
DB Dew, S W Ferguson, |D Gardener, C M Gleadow,
J A Gray, K P Gulson, J E Harvey, M A Hassall, S A Howell,
N J Hunt, M Kadewere, P Kadewere, D N Keane, J E Kerr,
C Lowe, R Martin, B A Mickelburgh, D L Mickelburgh,
J Neish, Dr M Pickering, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, D J Shaw,
R A Slade, SL Taylor, |P Taylor, D Terry, CH Tevlin,
S Wakeford and N Wells.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, M J Burke, Catmur,
J Clarke, A E Costello, A R Jennings and P A Jordan.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on the 26th February 2025 and
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 19th March 2025 were approved as correct
records and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CHAIR'S ENGAGEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Council noted those engagements attended by the Chair and Vice-Chair
since the last meeting (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In doing
so the Chair advised of his intention to stand down as the Chair of the Council.
He disclosed that he was initially shocked to be appointed as Chair of the
Council but that it had been a great privilege to do so and thanked all the
Members for their support. He expressed particular thanks to the Vice-Chair,
Councillor D Dew as well as the Chief Executive Officer, the Elections and
Democratic Services Manager and the Member Support Officer for their help and
support over his tenure as Chair.

The Leader and Deputy Leader both expressed their thanks to the Chair for the
hard work during his time in post. This sentiment was shared by Councillor R
Martin who also highlighted the importance of the work done outside of the
formal meetings, drawing particular attention to the Council Programme Group,
where the Chair had listened to his concerns which was very much appreciated.



82

83

Councillor D Dew thanked the Chair for the opportunity he had gained by being
appointed as the Vice-Chair. He also shared that it had been a very enjoyable
experience and wished the Chair well for the future.

The Chair stated that the entire experience had been a highlight but particularly
noted being sat in the Chair and listening to the well researched debated from his
learned colleagues. He also noted that being able to go to Civic Events and fly
the flag for Huntingdonshire and our residents had been a privilege and
particularly his recent visit to the Air Ambulance Trust which included the
presentation of £1000 donation to be used for a valuable and much needed
piece of equipment.

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chair reported that that there had been no public questions received by the
deadline for consideration by the Council.

QUESTIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET

It was observed by Councillor N J Hunt that recent comments by the national
Leader of the Conservatives suggested that the target of net zero by 2050 was
unachievable and asked the Executive Councillor for Climate, Transformation
and Workforce whether the joint administration remained fully committed to the
Council’s Climate Strategy and that the Council remains on track to being net
zero by 2040. Councillor L Davenport-Ray responded that the Council remained
committed and on target for 2040 and added that whilst getting the Council to net
zero may seem like a small drop in the ocean it was an important step for the
Council to influence others and lead the way. Following a further question from
Councillor Hunt, Councillor Davenport-Ray advised that she believed in a thriving
not growing economy and that net zero presents the Country with opportunities
for growth nationally not just within our District.

The Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene,
Councillor S L Taylor, responded to a question from Councillor M L Beuttell who
questioned the contingency plans in place should a power outage affect the
Councils IT system and thus affect the in-cab refuse system identifying green
bins to be collected. Councillor S Taylor advised that this was a risk identified by
Internal Audit and that hard copies of the rounds were available for crews in the
event of such an outage.

Councillor K P Gulson queried when the results of the November Peer Reviews
for Development Management Committee would be shared, to which the
Executive Councillor for Planning, Councillor T Sanderson advised that this was
due to be published imminently.

In response to questions relating to the installation of solar panels at the One
Leisure St Ives site from Councillor N Wells, the Executive Councillor for
Communities, Health and Leisure, Councillor S A Howell, advised that due to the
embedded carbon of the panels there would be an expected payback of 5 to 6
years against a life span of 25 years. The Council heard that the panels had
been part funded by Sports England and that power generated was going
towards heating the pool and centre. The potential for EV chargers to be installed



would be investigated in the future but not planned for at this point in time. It was
noted that the removed trees from the area had been diseased, and that work
was being done to remove the stumps with replanting planned for Autumn.

Councillor B S Chapman stated that St Neots has the highest identified flood risk
in Cambridgeshire, resulting in flood prevention being very important, in
particular he identified an area of land covering 44 acres by the Willow bridge as
a flood plain, and advised that over the last 12 months this area had flooded on
five occasions. He asked the Executive Councillor for Planning, Councillor
Sanderson, to provide more formal protection for this area, particularly given the
proposal to encourage planting in the area to create further flooding protection.
Councillor Sanderson advised that this land had not been identified by the St
Neots Town Council in the recent call for sites despite a significant number being
submitted. It was advised that it would be more prudent to include the area in the
forthcoming neighbourhood plan refresh. It was also noted that a report relating
to the Call for Sites would be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Panel in
April 2025 where further discussion on the matter could be heard and that
additional conversations and clarification with the Council’s Planning Team could
be held should they be required.

Councillor R Martin observed that an increase in car parks fees had been
identified within the 2025/26 budget upon the introduction of Civil Parking
Enforcement (CPE) but that Cabinet had also stated that there would be no
changes to car parking charges for the first year of CPE and asked the Executive
Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene which was
correct. Councillor S Taylor advised that following the implementation of CPE the
Council would wait for up to a year before implementing any price rises in order
to gather data and make an informed decision. It was noted that the Parking
Strategy would be key in establishing this. The Executive Councillor for Finance
and Resources, Councillor B A Mickleburgh, advised that the agreed budget was
a best estimate of the year ahead, with rises to car park fees identified, however
it was anticipated that the introduction of CPE would bring about behavioural
changes on car park usage and that an informed decision would be made once
the impact of this was known. The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources
clarified that an in-year variation to the set fees and charges could be dealt with
by budget management via the Section 151 Officer and that the detail on this
was regularly reported through the democratic process in the form of quarterly
reports.

In response to a question from Councillor J A Gray, who requested an analysis
from the Leader on the weaknesses in value for money arrangements for
governance identified by the Annual Audit report, Councillor S J Conboy advised
that the Council were keen to strengthen governance and were robust in that
challenge. It was noted that investment into the audit function had been made
and that interim internal audit processes had been employed to bolster our
resources. The report heard by the Corporate Governance Committee was a
very thorough report and that there had been concern previously as this had not
been as robust as needed. She welcomed the opportunity to develop the
Council’s governance arrangements and that the Council could continue to
challenge themselves. It was noted that the process had not fundamentally
changed since the previous administration but that the current administration
were working hard to work out what changes were required going forward. The
Executive Councillor for Governance and Democratic Services, Councillor J E



84

Harvey, further advised that there was an awareness of challenges within the
audit department, but that new measures had been brought in to correct this and
to improve the service going forward.

Councillor J Neish expressed concern about the known delays experienced for
post via Royal Mail in the District and questioned the Executive Councillor for
Resident Services and Corporate Performance, Councillor S W Ferguson,
whether leniencies would be applied for residents who had not received their
Council Tax bills in a timely manner. Councillor Ferguson advised that it would
be possible to move customers direct debits from the 1st of the month to the
15th, however this could only be done at the customers’ request. He would
endeavour to liaise with the Communications Team to ensure that as many
residents as possible were able to be made aware of this fact.

The Executive Councillor Economy, Regeneration and Housing was questioned
about apprenticeships by Councillor Hunt and how they could be used as a route
into employment. Councillor S Wakeford advised that the Council undertook a
range of activities to promote apprenticeships including partnering with local
businesses to promote the benefits, working with schools for career events and
tailoring apprenticeships programmes to align with market demands. It was also
noted that the Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority were
supporting training providers and partners. It was agreed that the Councillors
would meet to establish how Councillor Hunt could further support and promote
apprenticeships. Councillor C A Lowe identified a company in St lves, Oxford
Energy Academies, who had created apprenticeship opportunities but were
struggling to fill the vacancies. Councillor Wakeford advised that this was
something which the Council were aware of and were supporting but was happy
to speak to Councillor Lowe to follow up on the situation.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY -
QUESTIONS

The Council received and noted copies of the decision summaries from recent
meetings of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA)
and Members were advised that any issues could be raised in relation to these
meetings.

Arising from which, Councillor M Hassall drew attention to a question which he
had asked in December 2024 and a further question in February 2025 both
relating to the staffing costs at the CPCA and that he had requested a detailed
breakdown of the CPCA staffing budget, he noted that he had yet to receive a
response. It was advised by the Chief Executive that an answer had been
received and would be circulated to Members following the meeting.

Councillor R Martin expressed concern about a policy released by the Mayor
during the pre-election period, the Executive Leader advised that she was not
aware of this, however she would speak to the Monitoring Officer at the CPCA to
express the concerns of the Councillor.



85

86

87

88

89

OUTCOMES FROM COMMITTEES AND PANELS

A copy of the list of meetings held since the last meeting of the Council held on
26th February 2025 is appended in the Minute Book and Members were advised
that any issues or questions could be raised in relation to these meetings.

There were no questions raised.

VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS
There were no changes to report.

APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER

With the assistance of a report and exempt Appendix by the Chief Executive
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book and the Annex to the Minute
Book respectively) regarding the appointment of a Monitoring Officer, the Council
were advised of the outcome of the meeting of the Employment Committee
which had met on 17th March 2025 to consider the appointment of a new
Monitoring Officer.

Having noted that the proposal enabled the Council to fulfil the need identified by
the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge in May 2024 to improve the Council's
approach to governance, compliance and risk by providing a Monitoring Officer
role, it was

RESOLVED

that the individual listed in the exempt Appendix to the report now
submitted, be designated the District Council’s Monitoring Officer with a
start date to be confirmed following necessary employment checks.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to
be transacted contains exempt information;

e relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information); and

e in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.

WORKFORCE STRATEGY AND DUE DILIGENCE FOR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION

The Council gave consideration to an exempt report by the Head of Paid Service
(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book), on the Workforce

Strategy and Due Diligence for Local Government Reorganisation.

Following the discussion, it was



RESOLVED

that the Council approved the recommendations of the exempt report now
submitted.

Chair



